== = 1 i< B
IN—Y) X

PARTS LIST

LSWN-8BL-3
LSWN-8BL-3-TA

all

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.







BR

CONTENTS

Page
E*&‘ %*& ........................................ 1,2
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)
J:*E ........................................ 3,4
ARM TOP COVER
fﬂls J:iﬂi‘ j"_l)_ ........................................ 5 6
THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY
FZHE hIZHE =000 sesesssesrsessssssesssssesssesssesssanas 7.8
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
FHETES EHEOYF 00000 rereiiiicsississssssssssss s s s s s 9,10
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION
j(,f__',‘:}ﬁpi*ngl)*/g“ ........................................ 11,12
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING
THh, TR T—1— 3EYUHL mrererrnranananansaasasanansasasanannns 13, 14
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC
ﬁ{-*&‘ iﬁé‘Uiﬁ“%Uiﬂi ........................................ 15, 16
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
INYILIN— EVSHETHERE  rererersirir s a s e 17,18
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM
METE MFE 00000 eeeeesssssasssssssssssssssssssssasaaans 19, 20
HOOK SADDLE, HOOK
Ejﬁ?*ﬁ ........................................ 21,22
TENSION BRACKET
FEE 0 seesssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssasaass 23, 24
LUBRICATION
%‘%3 ........................................ 25, 26
BOBBIN WINDER
FEET  ssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasans 27, 28
ACCESSORIES 1
FIEBE2 0 saaassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssaaas 29. 30

ACCESSORIES 2




=R
FAGE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

E AR




HR. EiR
FACE PLATE, ARM COVER (REAR)

=
BRES ||| A%

No | PARTS No $ & ary LLE DESCRIPTION

1140102 [ 1 | @ik FAGE PLATE

2 15037 x| x| 1| @RS FAGE PLATE SPRING

3 [ 15039 k| k2 [ ER/ARIEDHRLC SCREW ~ 1/8X44 L=3.5

4 115036 x| x| 1 | RIS HINGE

5 [ 15039 x| x| 3 | ARIFFLEDHRLC SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5

6 [ 15039 *|x| 3 |@ERIEHILC SCREW  1/8X44 1=3.5

7 |40106 x|k 1) AR (EARAD ARM COVER (REAR) (SMALL)

8 |8040 k| k4 [ RAR (EREAD EHC SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0

9 (40105 x|k 1| BAR (T—YUAD ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE)

10 [ 15037 k| k1 [ RAR (T—UAD Az ARM COVER (REAR) (LARGE) SPRING

11(15039 [*|*| 2 |Bik (F—U) /SFikpdral | SREW 1/8Ka4 L35

12 [ 15036 |k 1 | RBIR (T—UAD KEH HINGE

13 [ 15039 *x|x| 3 [FiR (T—YHAE) #HFILHHL SCREW  1/8X44 L=3.5

14 15039 |k 3 | Rk (T—UHA) kHHl SCREW ~ 1/8X44 1=3.5

15 | 40104 x| 1 | EfRO— Ry F GASKET

16 [ 30066 *|x| 11 | EfRiEHRL SCREW ~ M5X0.8  L=12

23 111004 x| x| 1 | HREESEDY OIL REGULATOR

241 15086 x| x| 1 | mEREAR/ AR OIL CONTROL SPRING

25 | 10597 x|k 1 | HEREIS S YiEHa Ll SCREW ~ 1/8X40  1=3.3

26 | 8040 k| k1| HERER/ N LSO L SCREW  9/64X40  L=8.0

27 | 11142 x| x| 1 | HEREIHR/ANRIEHRQ LTy v — [ WASHER

28 140118 x[*| 2 | 7—LILie  ($£20) RUBBER

29 140118 x[*| 2 | 7—LILte  ($%20) RUBBER

30 | 30046 *x|x| 1 | 7—RFiEDHRLC EARTH WIRE SCREW M4X0.7 L=4

31140266 x| 1 | 7—LEAHN— ARM SIDE COVER (REAR)

32 | 37509 *x|x| 2 | 7—LRAN—1LHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=6.0




E1R

ARM TOP COVER




£ R

ARM TOP COVER

<C
—
BEES ||| AH

No | PARTS No $ $ QTY ELES DESCRIPTION
1 {40103 *|x[ 1T | £tk ARM TOP COVER
2 (11007 x[%| 1 | HEDZTEE OIL LEVEL INDICATOR
3 [ 15058 *[ k| 1| &6 HE W OIL REGULATING STUD
4 [ 15059 x| *[ 1 | #GdERR T VT OIL REGULATING STUD SPRING
5 [ 15057 *|*[ 1 | #GHER A A VL OIL REGULATING DIAL
6 | 15061 [ 1 | fGHERTE > PIN
7 | 8009 x|k 1 | fGiHER S A VILIEDHR L SCREW 15/64X28 L=7.5
8 [ 11006 (x| 1 [ EdRARE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
9 113076-02|*|*| 1 [ EfRR#EF v bk NUT
10 [ 40118 x[x[ 1 [ E#kTLtz (B20) RUBBER CAP
11 (40119 x[x| 4 | EdRTLtE  (F9) RUBBER CAP
12 [ 40123 x[x| 1 | RFEH/N— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
13 27174 x|*k[ 1 | XEAN—LEOHHRL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=10.0
14 | 31208 x(x[ 1 [RFHAN—LULHRLCES SPRING WASHER
15 | 10682 [ 1 | E@ARENT(E) THREAD GUIDE (UPPER)
16 [ 19510 x[*%| 1 | ERENT(E) EHHLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
17 [ 10759-A ||| 1 | @mLET (F) THREAD GUIDE (LOWER)
18 [ 10760 x[*| 1 |EREBT(F) 2Lk FELT
19 [ 19510 x[*| 1 | ERET(F) EHHL SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
20 | 15038 x[x| 1 | BRI LfE RUBBER CAP
21 140118 x[x[ 1 [ E#kTLte (B20) RUBBER CAP




i
P

AN

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

xiFE., kg, J—1)—

T ™ =

20




X¥E, L', T—1)—

THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER, ARM SHAFT, MACHINE PULLEY

=
BEES ||| AM

No | PARTS No $ $ QTY LES DESCRIPTION

1 125601 x| k[ 1 | E&h ARM SHAFT

2 (11042 x| 1 | EEHS OIL WICK

3 | 25667 [ 1 | EEESLEDHRLC OIL STOP SCREW 5/16X24 L=6.0

4 (19414 x[x| 1 |95 20F—a3ry HLA CRANK MOTION CAM

5 [ 19415 (x| 1 [fZEROAL POSITION SCREW 1/4X28  L=20.0

6 | 19416 *|%| 1 [L&HL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=14.0

7119417 x[x| 1 |#HEI S0 E DR L (K) [SET SCREW (LONG) 1/4X28 L=6.5

8 [ 19418 x[x| 1 |#HEV S0 E kDR L (5) [SET SCREW (SHORT) 1/4X28 L=4.5

9 [34105C |*|-| 1 | X (#8) THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.

9 |15503C |-[*| 1 [XFF () THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMP.

10 [ 34105 *|-| 1 [X#E THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

10 [ 15503 -|1*| 1 |[X¥ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

11 | 15026 x[x| 1 | R & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER DRIVING STUD

12 [ 15013 x[x| 1 | RFFEEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER HINGE STUD

13 | 10528 x[%| 1 | #EOISVD NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

14 | 10523 x|k 1 | #EISVIEY NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK STUD

15 [ 10728 [ 1 | RFFfE &M OIL WICK

16 [ 11042 x[*%] 1 | RFFE VilS OIL WICK

17 | 10726 | x| 1 [&#EY S EVEE OIL WICK

18 [ 15038 x[x| 1 |HmILtE RUBBER OIL STOPPER

19 [ 25179 x|*%[ 1 | XEEVIESHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=9.0

20 | 18006 x[*| 1 | E&A %)L (FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

21 110725 x[*%| 2 | EEAZIL (FD) 7Lk OIL FELT

22 1 10563 x[x| 1 | E8AR)L (B Ty v— WASHER

23 | 19417 x[*| 1 | EEA %)L (BT WEHHL SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.5

24 110551 (x| 1 [ RFFBZT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER OIL GUARD

25 | 3052 [ 1 | RFEBEZTIESHHRLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=4.5

26 | 19427 x[-] 1 |FHRALETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 4.0)

26 |1 17100 -[*] 1 | WA ETHL LIFTING ECCENTRIC (ECC. 5.0)

27119508 x[-| 2 |PHALTHLLESHRL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5

27 1 10566 -|*| 2 |BHALETHLLESHRL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=5.5

28 110772C (|| 1 | Ex@EfEOy K (#0) LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COMP.

30 |1 10773 x[x| 1 | E#EHEOY F=— K)LRF7 1) >4 [NEEDLE BEARING

31111879 x[%| 1 |FHAETHLDS— LIFTING ECCENTRIC COLLAR

32 110573 x[x| 2 | A LETHLAS—LbHIa L [SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=11.0

33 125192 x| k[ 1 [ RN rT—1) ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT PULLEY

34 110574 x(x| 2 [ R bT=1)1Y2T BELT PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

35 [17019A | *[*| 1 | R rT—1JiEHIL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5

36 | 25619 x[x| 1 [RJFT—=YE2RL POSITION SCREW 1/4X40

37[17019A | *[*| 1 | R rT—1JiEHIL SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=7.5

38 | 10621 x[¥| 1 | 34320 RNk ARM SHAFT CONNECTING BELT

39 | 40130 x[*| 1 | REBESHS— BOBBIN WINDER COLLAR

40 | 27171 x[*¥| 2 | REBEBEHS—LHAL SET SCREW

41110567 x[x| 1 | E8RT7ULYT ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING

42 1 40133 x[*%| 1 | EBIRT YT HhF— ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER SLEEVE

43 | 23637 x[*%| 2 | EBIRT YT hS5—1kHHa L |SET SCREW 1/4X28 L=7.5

44110568 *x|*x[ 1 | EBRT7Y>S Y5 (GB% L) [BALL BEARING RETAINING RING

45| 40134 x[*| 1 | EBIRT YT r—R ARM SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER

46 | 25170 *x|*[ 1 | EBAART Y 2T 7r—Xikhra L [SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0

47 | 15162-A | *|x| 1 [ F—1) MACHINE PULLEY

48 1 10576 x[%| 1 | T—JEEROHHL POSITION SCREW 15/64X28 L=21.0

49 110579 x[x| 1 | T—UHHL SET SCREW 15/64X28 L=20.0

50 | 19505 x[x| 1 | TF—U#HHl MACHINE PULLEY ADJUSTING SCREW 11/32X28 L=11.0




WZ e, PRZE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

32

(e — (L T TR

35 < 37
36—




WZE, PRAE
PRESSER BAR, VIBRATING PRESSER BAR

<C
—
BRES ||| A%
No | PARTS No $ $ aTy ELE] DESCRIPTION
1 125662 x[x| 1 [ W& PRESSER BAR
2 | 17609 x[x| 1 | BEARIL (F) PRESSER BAR BUSHING (LOWER)
3 | 25163 x[x[ 1 |HAEAZI)L (F) LHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32  L=11.0
4 | 25208 x[x| 1 | BMIEERN PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE BRACKET
5 | 25678 x[%| 1 | HMABEERNLERLC SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
6 |36729 x| x| 1 | ZENHE PRESSER BAR POSITION GUIDE
1115568 x| 1 [ ZERAHELERLC SCREW M6X1 L=8.0
10 | 18479 x[x[ 1 |HAERSE PRESSER BAR LIFTING BRACKET
11119518 x[x| 1 | BzaEEEHonl PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=14.0
12 1 10546-A |*|*| 1 [HREFEEEZTIR TENSION RELEASE SLIDE
13 | 10547 x[%| 1 | BB ETHRER TENSION RELEASE SLIDE SPRING
16 | 40407 [k 1 | R LEFLN— PRESSER BAR LIFTER
17 | 25164 x x| 1 [HBAEFLAN—E>RLC HINGE SCREW 11/64X40
18 [ 10796-S | *[—-| 1 |4\ =x (ZIEN{) LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
18 | 15154-E |-|*| 1 |4 = LIFTING PRESSER FOOT
19 | 18484 [ 1 | SMEZLEDHRL SCREW 9/64X40 L=11.0
20 | 10677 k(x| 1 |MBEZUEHR LTV v— WASHER
21119470 x[x| 1 | 242 H—H—F FINGER GUARD
22 110558C |*x|*[ 1 | < DFELY LIFTING BELL CRANK COMP.
23 1 10558 x| x| 1 | <DF LIFTING BELL CRANK
24 110557 x[x[ 1 | COFEH (K) LIFTING BELL CRANK LINK
25 | 10556 x[*%| 1 | KDFEHE () VIBRATING PRESSER BAR CONNECTING LINK
26 | 34722 x[*%| 1 |IRNLEAE VIBRATING PRESSER BAR SLIDE BLOCK
27118480 x[x| 1 | <OFLEHRL LIFTING BELL CRANK SCREW 11/64X40 L=8.0
28 | 10548-A | x| x| 1 |HAFRSTH{RNLOIK P/B, LIFTING BRACKET GUIDE BLOCK
29 1 15111 k[ 1 | MRABEESERNLEDIRE Y POSITIONING PIN
30 | 19408 k[ 1 | MAHFREERNILEDIRIESRLC SCREW 1/4X28 L=17.5
3134713 [ 1 | AR A4S VIBRATING PRESSER BAR
32 1 10554 x[x| 1 | RIRZERTY T VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION SPRING
33 | 10553-A |*|x[ 1 |hRZHERTY VI8 VIBRATING PRESSER BAR EXTENSION
34 1 15060 k[ 1 | AHZERLRBL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
35 (19411C ([*[-| 1 | ¥Rz (4 VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP.
35 [ 16155-EC| || 1 | ¥Rz (#) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT COMP.
36 | 19411-8 (x| - 1 | SRz (ZIEIHH) VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
36 | 15155-E |-|*| 1 |Hf#Z VIBRATING PRESSER FOOT
37117104 x[-] 1 | A ZLEHRL PINCH SCREW 11/64X40 L=6.0
37110662 -[*] 1 | A LEDHRL PINCH SCREW 5/32X40 L=6.5
38 | 19425 x| 1 | SR LIFTING ROCK SHAFT
39110514 (x| 2 | HEEA 2L LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING
40 1 16709 x[x[ 1 |#E8E >Vl SCREW 1/4X28
41110728 x| x| 1 [ 1EEHE 249 Uity OIL WICK
42 119516 x[%| 1 |#E#E R LTy b NUT 1/4X28
43 1 40107 x[x| 1 | ETFEHEZDE LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTING CRANK
44 119420 [ 1 | ETFERKESEMMODAL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
45 110775 x[*%| 1 | EEHEOy FEAL HINGE SCREW 7/32X32
46 1 35118 x[x[ 1 | EEHEOY FERLT Yy v— WASHER
47110774 [ 1 | BEREOY k1T LIFTING ECCENTRIC CONNECTION COLLAR
48 1 17114 x[x| 1 | EEHEOY FERALF Y bk NUT 1/32X32
49 1 37215 x[*%| 1 | EEHOY FROQCER WASHER




friEL A, EHEOY F
NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION




fHEre, EFOy bk

NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME, ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNECTION

=
BRES ||| A%

No | PARTS No $ & ary LLE DESCRIPTION

1117611 *[x| 1 [&#ELE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

2 (34712 |k 1 | #HELEEY HINGE STUD

3 25179 x|x| 1 [#ETEEVIEHHL SET SCREW ~ 17/64X32  L=9.0

4 134721 x|k 1| #HELERNIER SLIDE BLOCK PLATE

5 (8100 x|k 2 | #tELAERNIERIEDHLC SCREW  9/64X40  L=6.5

6 [ 15031 x|k 1| LA MG 0IL WICK

1 | 34037 ol I I ey | 2 NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME POSITION BRACKET

8 [ 15007 *¥|x| 2 [(F7—)LiEHHL SCREW  9/64X40  L=10.0

9 (10728 x|k 1| #HELEE VR 0IL WICK

10 [ 16703 x| x| 1 | &HiE NEEDLE BAR

11 [ 19426 x| x| 1 [ EtHEfaE NEEDLE BAR GONNECTING STUD

12 [ 13365 x|k 1| SR EROR L PINCH SCREW ~ M4X0.7  L=9.0

13 [ 10726 |k 1| B E RS 0IL WICK

14 15089 x| x| 1 | gtEERENT NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE

15 [ B140553 [*|*| 1 |&tiEsHtl NEEDLE SET SCREW  1/8X40  L=4.5

16 [ NO122 |- 1 | &  DPX17 #22 NEEDLE DPX17 #22

16 [ NO124 -|*| 1 | &  DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 #24

17 (10578 x| 1 | ElXYE NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME ROCK SHAFT

181 11876C |[*|*[ 1 [LEXYEAE () SLIDE BLOCK COMP.

19 (11877 x|x| 1 | EEXYFEAE SLIDE BLOCK

201 11876 *x|x| 1 | EXYFE RLC SLIDE BLOCK STUD

21110581 |k 1 | EEYFE RLCLEHHL SCREW  7/32X32  L=7.0

22 | 34021 *x|x| 1 | EEOY k ROCK SHAFT CRANK CONNEGTION

23 | 34022 x| x| 2 | EHOY FEREtC ADJUSTING SCREW  9/64X40

24110728 |k 1| SERA Y RS OIL WICK

25 | 25602 x| x| 1| EEE ROCK SHAFT CRANK

26 | 25607 x| x| 1 | EiEfEORLC PINCH SCREW  1/4X24

27 | 34023 x[%| 1 |&EEOv F M BRU HINGE SCREW  9/32X28

28 1 8105 x|x| 1 [EHEOy bk~ N BRLCFy b NUT ~ 9/32X28

29 1 15019 x| 1 [ EYFREDE FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

30 | 10754 |k 1 | BYFRESERMOHRL PINCH SCREW  6.75X24  L=16.0

31134024 x[%| 1 |&EEOvF K BRU HINGE SCREW  5/16X28

32 | 34026 x| x| 1 | EYFREA/ AT FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIPE

33 | 34025 x|x| 1 | EEOy kK B lLIr- WASHER

34150155 x| x| 1 [EHEAy F K Bl NUT

35110778 * [k 1 | RS 0IL WICK

36 | 10779 x|k 1 | HSERAEIE Y CLIP

_‘IO_




K5, HAEZRTY VT
KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

_l

e 1

O i e i A

_‘I ‘I_




K5, WABRTY YT
KNEE LIFTER

LIFTING LEVER, PRESSER BAR SPRING

=
BRES ||| A%

No | PARTS No $ & ary LLE DESCRIPTION

1140907 x[x] 1 | K5 KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER

2 [ 25604 x|k 1 | KSEft4a L KNEE LIFTER LIFTING LEVER BRACKET

3 [ 25605 x| 1 | KBlEHRL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28

4 113059 x| x| 1 | BlEH SPRING

5 [25223 *x|x| 1 | BlEtkHl SCREW  1/4X28

6 [25675 ¥k 1 | <Y (Tyofh) CHAIN WITH HOOK

7 | 18649 x| x| 1 [ fEH L THUMB SCREW 1/2X28

8 [ 18650 *x|x| 1 |@BHLlFvhb NUT 1/2X28

9 | 18648-A [*[x| 1 |#WABRTYLT PRESSER BAR SPRING

_]2_




Te, FTN)LET—1— EYHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

_'I 3_




T, FTALET—U— FYAHL
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY, FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

=
BEES ||| AH

No [ PARTS No $ & ary LLE DESCRIPTION

1 [ 34102 [ 1T | Tk HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

2 | 10950 |k 1| TERA AL (A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)

3 | 25170 *|x| 1 | FTé#A %)L (A1) LkdHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  1=20.0

4 | 11080 *|x| 1 | F#A%)L (B Tz b OILING FELT

5 | 10637C [*[*| 1 | XY LETFTAHL (M. 2L FEED LIFTING CAM COMP.

6 | 10637 |k 1 | EYETHL FEED LIFTING CAM

7 | 10658 x| 1 [EY ETFThHLEHHL SET SCREW  1/4X32  L=5.5

8 | 25239 *¥|x| 1 | K¥v HOOK DRIVING GEAR

9 | 25650-A [*|*| 1 | R¥vrIERDRL POSITIONING SCREW  1/4X40  L=7.0
10 | 25651-A [*[*| 1 [KRF¥vriHRL SET SCREW  1/4X40  L=6.0

11 | 25652 x|k 1 | FEA R (FPRE) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
12 | 25287 *|x| 1 | F#A %)L (fE) kdHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0

13 | 10729 *|x| 1 | T#hA %)L (hfE) S OIL FELT

14 | 25653 x|k 1| FTEPRAZIL (B) HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE, BACK)
15 | 25287 x| 1 | FEEA2)L (B) LkHHL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0

16 | 11080 *x|x| 1 | FTERE AL (B) 2Lk OIL FELT

17 | 34309C [*[*[ 1 [ZEYHL-OvF () FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG COMP.

18 | 34310 x| x| 1 [EYHL FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIC

19 | 141146 | *[*[ 1 | ZEYHLHERDARL POSITIONING SCREW ~ 1/4X28  L=6.7
20 | 140409 |*|*| 1 |[ZEYHLLERC SET SCREW 1/4X28  1=9.4

21 | 34309 x|x| 1 |[FEYAyk FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG CONNECTION
22 | 3431 *x|x| 1 | BYHDLARTI VYT FEED DRIVING ECCENTRIG NEEDLE BEARING
23 | 34312 k| k1| XY A LIEHE RETAINING RING

24 | 34313-A | *|*| 1 [#LAKEZY (T&E 1Y) PUSH BUTTON

25 [ 10673 |k 1 HHLREY RTYT SPRING

26 | 31094 x|kl 1 | HRLARE Y LHER RETAINING RING

27 | 10567 x|x| 1 | F@#RT7Y T HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING

28 | 25620 |k 1 | FERT YT HhF5— HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING COLLAR

29 | 25621 |k 1 | FEART Y T Hh5—HiERDHIa L | POSITION SCREW  1/4X40

30 [ 25622 |k 1 | FTEARTY Y THhS5—1kR L SET SCREW  1/4X40

31 | 25623 |k 1 | FEARTY T 5—2R HOOK SHAFT BALL BEARING ADAPTER

32 | 25287 |k 1 | TERT YT 7—1kHRL SET SCREW  17/64X32  L=14.0

33 | 10608 x|k 1 | BEEHE) T BALL BEARING RETAINING WASHER

34 | 25661 *x|x| 3 | EMEYTIEHRL SCREW 9/64X40

35 | 25624C | *[x| 1 | TN MT—1 (F) SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY COMP.

36 | 25624 x| 1 | FRJLET—Y SAFETY CLUTCH PULLEY

37 | 25625 ¥|x| 1 [T ET=DY 2T PULLEY SPRING FLANGE

38 [ 10611 x| x| 1 [T TS SAFETY CLUTCH COLLAR
39-1| 10612 x| 1 | TR RT—URBHEEERDL POSITION SCREW 1/4X32 L=10.5
39-21 70138 *x|x| 1 [T T—=US#ELERLC SET SCREW ~ 1/4X32  L=8.0

40 [ 10615 *x|x| 1 [T T RIEH SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER SPRING
41 | 10614 *¥|x| 1 [ TRV ET—UEREY HINGE PIN

42 | 10581 *¥|x| 1 [T T—UEREVIESHHRL SET SCREW ~ 7/32X32  L=7.0

43 | 10619 *¥|x| 1 [TV ET=URTYT SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATGH SPRING
44 | 25626 x| x| 1 [T b T—1)NER SAFETY CLUTCH RATCHET CONNECTING LINK
45 | 10616 x| 1 | TR ST g SAFETY CLUTCH LOCKING LEVER

46 | 10613 x|x| 1 [ TR T—U#EED HINGE STUD

47 | 10581 *¥|x| 1 | TR RT—U#HEE IEDHRL SET SCREW ~ 7/32X32  L=7.0

48 | 10617 *|x| 1 | AL ET—U/T SAFETY CLUTGH RATCHET

49 | 10620 ¥|x| 1 [ TR ET=YEEY SAFETY CLUTCH THROW-IN LATCH PIN

_]4_




ik, EULE, XU
THROAT PLATE, FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

_‘I 5_




gk,

EYEE

THROAT PLATE,

< IE Y B
FEED BAR, FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT

<C
—
BEES ||| AM
No | PARTS No $ $ QTY e DESCRIPTION
1 [ 40150 x[-[ 1 [ & THROAT PLATE
1 {40160 (> 1 | &k THROAT PLATE
2 [40152-A | x|*]| 2 | &tiRiEHRL THROAT PLATE SCREW M4X0. 7 L=6.5
4 10667 x[*| 1 | Atk (B) EV BED SLIDE (RIGHT) PIN
5 [ 10668 x|x[ 1 | Atk (B) RTYLT BED SLIDE (RIGHT) SPRING
6 | 25627 x[-| 1 | Atk (&) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
6 | 25627-TA|-|*| 1 | AR (£) BED SLIDE (LEFT)
8 [ 40151 x[x| 1 [EYLE FEED BAR
9 | 10595 x|%| 1 [2DF FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC FORK
10 [ 10596 x[x[ 1 [2aDFT7zILbE OILING FELT
11 | 10597 x[¥| 1 |aADFTzILbEHRL SCREW  1/8X40 L=3.3
12 [ 70129 x[x[ 1 [2DFLHAL FORK SCREW 7/32X32 L=15.0
13 | 10599 x[x| 1 |aDFTvIv— WASHER
14 [ 16704 (x| 1 [EYHE FEED DRIVING ROCK FRAME
15 | 18065 x| 2 | &Y Bk C PINCH SCREW M5X0. 8 L=14.0
16 [ 16705 x|*%[ 1 | EYEHEEVHRL FEED BAR HINGE SCREW
17 | 16706 x[x[ 1 [FEYEXBEE RLCFY E NUT 1/4X28
18 [ 40153 x| 1 [&EYE FEED DOG
18 [ 40161 -[*[ 1 | #EYtE FEED DOG
19 | 60540 x[*] 2 | EYELEDHRAL FEED DOG SCREW M4X0. 7 L=8.0
20 |1 11888 *x[x 1 [XUEH FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT
21 | 25286 k[ 1 | EYEAZIL (FD) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 | 25287 x[x| 1 | EVEAZIL (F) EHAL SET SCREW  17/64X32 L=14.0
23111068 *|1%| 1 [ SA4F— LINER
24125163 x[*| 1 | S4F—1kHRL LINER SET SCREW 17/64X32
25 | 25291 x| *k[ 1 | EYEHS— (AD) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT GOLLAR (FRONT)
26 | 25156 x[x| 2 | EVEAHZ— (FI) LHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.0
27 ] 25628 k[ 1 | EYEAZIL (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
28 125170 x[x| 1 | EVEAZIL (&) EHRL SET SCREW 17/64X32 L=20.0
29 111068 *|1%| 1 [ SA4F— LINER
30 | 25163 x[x| 1 | S4F—1kHRL LINER SET SCREW 17/64X32
311 25291 x|k 1 | EYEHSF— (&) FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT GOLLAR (BACK)
32 | 25156 x[x| 2 | EVEAHT— (%) EHAL SET SCREW 1/4X32 L=4.0
33116708 [ 1 | EYBFTEZDHE FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
34 119420 x| 2 [ EYEFETZHFERORL PINCH SCREW 1/4X28 L=16.0
35111953 x[*%| 2 | EYEBATESFEE ILEHRAL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
36 | 11962 x[*%| 1 | EYBAIESFEEY FEED DRIVING ROCK SHAFT CRANK PIN
37111954 *|*[ 1 | EYEEIEZSFE VBS OILING WICK
38 | 34010 x|k 1 [ /3y EE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING LINK
39 111953 x|*k[ 1 | Ny UERFE IEHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5
40 | 10060-WC| *|-| 1 | Atk (BH) (#) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP.
40 [ 10060-AC| | %[ 1 | &AW (FH) H) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) COMP.
41 [ 10060-W | x|-| 1 | Atk (FH) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (BODY)
41 | 10060-WA| - x| 1 | Atk (A) BED SLIDE (RIGHT) (BODY)
42 [BS07320 [*x[x| 1 | Atk (BA) OFEERE BED SLIDE (RIGHT) WINDOW
43 140203C |x|x| 1 |ZL# () BED SLIDE (FRONT) COMP.
44 113085 x[*%] 1 | ZLRLEDHRL SCREW  13/64X32 L=4.8

_]6_




1INy G L3— XY REEE
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

_‘I ?_




INY D LiN—, FE YSRGS
FEED REVERSE LEVER, FEED REGULATING MECHANISM

<C
—
BaES|7|| AR

No | PARTS No$ $ aTy LES DESCRIPTION
1134523 *[x] 1 [/Nvd LN— FEED REVERSE LEVER
2 (10845 x[%] 1 | Ny Ln—#HRL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=18.0
3 | 40109 x|k 1 [ /8D LN—HEh FEED REVERSE SHAFT
4 130618 x[%] 1 | Ny LN—8f25F FEED REVERSE LEVER STOPPER
5 [ 1365 x|k 1 | Ny LN—BFZ5FHDL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
6 (34019 x|k 1 [Ny LN—BF=HFRT) T FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING
7 17059 x[%| 1 | Ny LIN—8f2%HFXT) > 7% |FEED REVERSE LEVER SPRING HOOK
8 | 25606 x| 1 | XA FEED REGULATOR
9 | 25607 k[ 1 | EYFERHDRL FEED REGULATOR PINCH SCREW 1/4X24
10 | 34028 x[x| 1 | EYFHEHL FEED REGULATING SCREW
11| 18420 x|*x[ 1 [ EZYRHARL OYLT 0-RING
12 |1 40139 x[*%] 1 | EYRAEHH 1 VIL FEED REGULATING DIAL
13 | 25668 x[*%] 1 | EYREGHS A VILEDHHL FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW 11/64X32 L=20
14 | B142746 | *| x| 1 | EYREHF A vILikHa LTy v — | FEED REGULATING DIAL SCREW WASHER
15140120 x[%| 1 | EYRAEGFHTAVILEY FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN
16 | 15729 x[%| 1 | EYRAHFIAVILEDRTYLT FEED REGULATING DIAL LOCK PIN SPRING
17 | 34033 x|k 1 [Ny oEKOY K FEED REGULATING ROD
18 | 11409 x|k 1 [Ny EHKOY FAR—LDaA b BALL JOINT
19 | 35034 x[x| 1 | R—)LPaq> bRl BALL JOINT SCREW M6X1 L=20.0
20 | 11412 x[x| 1 | R—LPaq> bR LTy NUT
21 | 25608 x|k 1 [Ny oEHEOY KRR L FEED REGULATING ROD HINGE SCREW
22 | 25609 x| *k[ 1 [ Ny DEREEDSF FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME LEVER
23 11365 x|k 1 [Ny DEREESFERMAL PINCH SCREW 15/64X28 L=16.0
24 1 34040 x|k 1 [N RTYLT FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING
25| 34044 x| x| 1 [ NI RTY UTHIR FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING BRACKET
26 | 15060 x[*%| 2 | Ny RT) U THEMRILEDRL SCREW 5/16X24 L=16.0
27 | 34035 x|%| 1 | NNy HORTYTT99 FEED REGULATING ROD SPRING HOOK
28 125610C |[*| x| 1 [/Nw o) a— ($) FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COMP.
29 1 25610 x|k 1 [Ny sI) - FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME
30 | 34013 x[x| 2 | Ny I AEEAR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
31118085 x| *k[ 4 [ Ny O AEEARIEDRL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE SCREW 11/64X40
32 | 34006 x[¥| 1 | N2 ) F—hF— FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING FRAME COLLAR
33111953 x[¥| 2 | N o ) F—hF—1kbHl SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=5.5
34 | 34012 x|k 2 [ NvUAE FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK
35 | 34011 x| k[ 1 [Ny YEFEEY FEED ROCK SHAFT DRIVING SLIDE BLOCK STUD
36 | 11954 [ 1 | 7Ny 78R E VilS OILING WICK
37| 11412 x[x| 1 | R—LPaqobFy b NUT

_]8_




HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

nELIE, HE

_“g_



mnELE, ME

HOOK SADDLE, HOOK

<C
—
BRES ||| A%
No | PARTS No $ $ aTy ELE] DESCRIPTION
2 | 25643 x| 1 [AFEXE (A) HOOK SADDLE (RIGHT)
3 | 15095 *|¥| 1 [MAhFELEA2IL (L) BUSHING (UPPER)
4 11953 x| x| 1 [AFELXEAEZI)L (L) LkHHRLC SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
5 | 15096 *|¥| 1 [AFELEAZIL (TF) BUSHING (LOWER)
6 [ 11953 ¥ x| 1 [AFELXEAEZIL (F) LkHHL SET SCREW 7/32X32 L=5.5
7 111137 x[%| 1 | A—TF—LBEN/A4T PIPE FOR FELT
8 [ 11131 x| x| 1 | FAIWT—DFRANAT OIL GAUGE GUIDE PIPE
9 | 25613 x| k| 1 [/IhFy HOOK DRIVING PINION (SPIRAL)
10 | 25641-A | *[*| 1 [/INFVEZERORBL POSITIONING SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.5
11 [ 25642-A | x| x| 1 | /hFviksal SET SCREW 1/4X40 L=5.0
12 | 10644 ¥k 1 [Dydvy— WASHER
14 | 25631 x[%| 1 | A—TF+—x8& BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER
15| 30516 x| x| 1 [HAREY BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK DRIVING STUD
16 | 10652 x[x[ 1 |OS/REVF Yk NUT
17 | 15051 x[x| 1 | hEEHEOHI R BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER LINK
18 | 15050 x[%| 1 | A—TF—xBE> BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD
19 1 10573 x[%| 1 | A—TF—LxBEVIEHRL SET SCREW 1/32X32 L=11.0
20 | 10727 x[x[ 1 |HBFRECTILE FELT
21 110727 x[%| 1 | A=—TF—xBEVTILE BOBBIN CASE OPENER LEVER HINGE STUD FELT
22 | 34075 x[—f 1 |DE H) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
22 [ 34041-A [-[*]| 1 | AFE (H) HOOK & BOBBIN CASE COMP.
36 | 15093 [ 1 | RS S 1 VL OIL REGULATING SCREW
37115094 x[*x| 1 | RS VvILOY LT 0-RING
38 |1 10629 x| 1 | HEAE S 4 VILEHR L SET SCREW 1/8X40 L=8.0
39 | 15092 x[*] 1 | O— kXY PACKING
40 | 15091 x| x| 1 [AFEFLXHEHEVY (B) OIL RESERVOIR (RIGHT)
41 115007 x[x[ 7 | MhELEMEUY (A) kHAL | SCREW 9/64X40 L=10.0
42 125614 x[%| 1 | MhFELEWMETHZ— () PINCH SLEEVE (UPPER)
43 | 25615 x[%| 1 | ANELXEWETHZ— (T) PINCH SLEEVE (LOWER)
44 1 25616 x[%| 1 | AELEWHTHI—HL PINCH SLEEVE SCREW 15/64X28
45 1 25617 ¥ x| 1 [AFELELEDRL SCREW 17/64X32
46 |1 10647 ¥[x[ 1 | AFELELEDRLT YO ¥— WASHER
47125618 x[%| 1 | FANTF—D OIL GAUGE
48 1 30508 x[x| 1 | REVS—XRA—TF+— BOBBIN CASE OPENER
49 1 8100 x[x| 1 | REVS—XA—TF—1k&H4a L | BOBBIN CASE OPENER SCREW 9/64X40 L=6.5
50 | 10677 ¥|x| 1 [IEHR LTy vy— WASHER
51 ] 15041 x| -] 1 [RE> BOBBIN
51 ] 16408 -|*| 1 [RE> BOBBIN
52 | 25614C | x| 1 | MFEXEHZF— (#) LA PINCH SLEEVE COMP.

_20_




& F 1R
TENSION BRACKET

_21_




AR
TENSION BRACKET

=
BRES ||| A%

No | PARTS No $ & ary LLE DESCRIPTION

1 140431 x| x| 1 [ 3R+ (f8) TENSION BRACKET

4 130011 x| x| 1 | E—FRFH TENSION STUD (FIRST)

5 | 10652 k1 | E—AFETYF TENSION STUD (FIRST) NUT

6 (20224 *|x| 2 | E—RFMO TENSION DISC (FIRST)

712022601 *| x| 1 [@&EXTULT TENSION SPRING

8 [ 20225 |k 1 | FE—AFA—LY L TENSION THUMB NUT (FIRST)

9 [B145446 [*|*| 4 [A%FFFm TENSION DISC

10 [B159805 |[*|*| 2 | RIFAFMIFZ TENSION DISC PRESSER

11 | BSO7490 |*|x| 2 [@&RXTULT TENSION SPRING

12 | 28206 x[*%[ 2 |A—Ly FR by/N— REGULATING THUMB NUT WASHER

13 [B149566 [*|*| 2 [OA—Lwv kF v b REGULATING THUMB NUT

14 160391 x| x| 1 | REEFE TENSION STUD

15 (10793 |kl 2 | RDHIDEREY TENSION RELEASING PIN

16 | 40434 *x|x| 1 | R DDOIR TENSION RELEASING PLATE

17 [ 19422 x|k 2 | R DDHIREARL HINGE SCREW  9/64X40

18 [ 19512 x|k 1 | REIRTY T8 THREAD CONTROLLER STUD

19 [ 10689 *x|x| 1 | REIRTY T THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING

20 | 10694 x| 1 | Z&EM THREAD CONTROLLER DISC

21 | B118319 |*|*| 1 | ZEMitHAl SCREW  3/32X56  L=6.0

22 119534 ¥[x[ 1 |A—Lvy kFvhk THUMB NUT ~ 7/32X32

23 | 40431C | *|*| 1 |FFFHk (#8) TENSION BRACKET COMP.

24110720 x|k 1 | RPIHEY (R) TENSION RELEASING PLATE ROD

25 | 4221 x| 1 [HSH A OIL WICK RETAINER

26 | 6604 |k 1 SR ALESHR L SCREW ~ 9/64X40  L=12.0

27110690 *x|x| 1 | REIRTYVITRIT THREAD CONTROLLER SPRING STOPPER

28 1 8100 x[*%[ 1 | REIRTYTZFRL SCREW ~ 9/64X40  L=6.5

29 | 34042-TA| *[ x| 1 | RFAFHRE THREAD GUIDE

30 | 10545 x|k 1| Kbt L SCREW ~ 11/64X32  L=14.0

31| 11142 *|x| 1 | KREEdDR LTy v — WASHER

_22_




b

LUBR | CAT I ON

_23_



iHE
LUBRICATION
<C
—
HRES (7|5 AH

No | PARTS No $ $ QTyY ma DESCRIPTION
1 {30210C x| 1 |t Z-NF1-7" ($3H) (F-LiLHRAR) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

2 131129 (x| 1 [z RETAINER

3 16333 (x| 1 |[#HREHAL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

4 | 34107C *[x| 1 [ Z-NF2-7" (88) (FERFl/dE A 2 JLA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK
5131129 x| 1 [z RETAINER

6 | 6333 (x| 1 [#HRIEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

7 | 15508 (x| 1 [z RETAINER

8 16333 (x| 1 |[#HREHAL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5

9 130212C [k 1 [EZ-MF2-7" ($B) GEYUEHA 2 JLA) OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

10 | 34045C (x| 1 |t z-NF1-7" (FB) (FEhREA %)L (H) BA) | 0IL TUBE & O0IL WICK

11 | 15087 (x| 1 [z RETAINER

12 | 6333 (x| 1 |[#HZEHRLC SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
13 [40135C [*|*| 1 |t =-n71-7° #B) USwo >y &—m) | OIL TUBE & OIL WICK

14 | 15087 x| 1 [z RETAINER

1516333 (x| 1 |[#HREHRL SCREW  9/64X40 L=6.5
16 | 14907 x|x| 1 [AyVspEY BED OIL TUBE CLAMP

17 111106 (x| 1 [ANyVimEUY2 7L OIL FELT

18111108 *[x| 1 [Ny Karo1EHhl SCREW 1/4X32 L=13.0
19111069 *[x| 4 [FEYUEAFZILTILE OIL FELT (FOR BUSHING)

20 | 11071 *|x] 2 [FUERAZ)LEE YT PACKING

21 111070 *[x| 2 [ZEUEHARILHE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
22 111080 [ 1 [ &A% (F]) ZIJ)I b+ OIL FELT

23 111069 (x| 1 [ TFTE#ARJ) () 2Tk OIL FELT

24 111085 (x| 1 | FTE#AAJ)L (hfE) Z2I)L Ekg OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
25111069 *|x| 1 | FTE#A4AJ)L (hfE-H) 2Tk OIL FELT

26 | 11085 [ 1 [ FEhA %)L (FRE-H) 7T/ Ll OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
27111069  |*|*| 2 |Rwssyss— Tk OIL FELT

28 111085 (%[ 2 [N oPYyoF— TI)NHEE OIL STOP SCREW 7/16X28
29 | 15034C MEI E-—I)LFa—7 @t (#8) OIL TUBE AND OIL WICK COMP.

_24_




RES
BOBBIN WINDER

_25_




RES

BOBBIN WINDER

<C
—
BEES ||| AM
No | PARTS No $ $ ary ELE) DESCRIPTION
1 160571-A [*[*] T [RBEBZL/\— BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2 | B062400 ||| 1 [H&EZL/N\—1LHHL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=8.0
3 | B026040 |*|*| 1 [HR&EZL/N—1EHR LT v +— | WASHER
4 (40126 x[x| 1 | REZH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
5 140125C | *|*| 1 [HR&=k (48) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING COMP.
6 |40125 x[%| 1 | REEZH BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING
7 140131 x[%| 2 | REESHWATIYT BALL BEARING
8 140124 x[*| 1 | REEHE BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL
9 | B012400 |*[*]| 2 | &=HIEHHRL SET SCREW M4X0. 7 L=6.0
10 | 40129 x[*| 1 | REZTLER BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT FRICTION WHEEL RING
11140127 [ 1| KRB = hidh BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING SHAFT
12 [ BS25413 x| x| 1 | fR&EZL/\—# ($) BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT BUSHING BRACKET
13 140128 x[x[ 1 | RESNAR BOBBIN WINDER SPRING
14 | B025080 |*|*| 1 |R&EZHE#HMT v v— WASHER
15 | B048060 | *|[*| 1 | & =gt O RETAINING RING
16 [ BS23651 [*|*| 1 |AfREZh#LHrl SET SCREW M6X0. 75 L=6.0
17 | 40137 x[*| 1 | REZRL/AAR SPRING
18 | 25632 x[*| 1 | REEZZX byN—RL BOBBIN WINDER STOPPER
19 | 4135 x[x[ 1 | RESXbyN—F Y NUT
20 | BS51262 | x| *[ 1 |[ZZ Y KITiR BOBBIN WINDER DUST GUARD
21 | BS25478 | x[*| 1 [HEIY AR KNIFE
22 | 25633 k[ 1 | ROIY ARIEHHL SCREW
23 ] 35994 x[x[ 1 | RUYAREY PIN
24 | BS38736 ||| 1 |fR&=HF (4 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION COMP.
27 | B145446 x| x| 2 [A&Z=HFM BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC
28 110693 x[x| 1 | REZHF/ AR BOBBIN WINDER TENSION SPRING ¢ 1.2
29 | B108265 x| x| 1 [ HR&HBZHFF v F THUMB NUT
30 | 37229 x[%| 1 | REZRHFLEOHL SET SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
31140138 x[%| 1 | REEZYVvarvdlh RUBBER
32 | 28206 x| 1 |B—Lvy bR bysi— THUMB NUT WASHER
33 | 11142 ¥[*)] 1 | RUYAXTY O v— WASHER
34 140132 (x| 1 | RE&ESHERAR ADJUSTING FLAT SPRING
35 | 37532 x[*%| 1 | REZRER/AREHRLC SCREW M3X0.5 L=3.0
36 | 31017 x[x| 1 | REZHREHRLL SCREW M3X0.5 L=8.0
37160718 x[%| 1 | REVEYLESD BOBBIN ROTATION STOPPER

_26_




TEam 1
ACCESSORIES 1

_27_




fTiEm1
ACCESSORIES 1

<C
—
BEES 7|0 A%
No | PARTS No $ s| ary B DESCRIPTION
1 ]8132-A *[x] 1 | fHAmMR ACCESSORIES PACK
2 [NO122 *|-| 3 | & DPX17  #22 NEEDLE DPX17  #22
2 | NO124 -|*| 3 | & DPX17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17  #24
3 | 15041 *[-[ 3 | REY BOBBIN
3 | 16408 -[*[ 3 | REY BOBBIN
4 [11169-A | *[*| 2 | 2>vEVD MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
5 | 25636 *|x| 4 | SLUEUDILEHRLE SCREW 9/32X28
6 | 25635 *|x| 2 | SLUEVURY MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
7 | 6055 *[x 4 | 4] NAIL
10 | 40142 x|k 1 | TRy AL2F 10X150 T BOX WRENCH 10X150
111 19462 *| x| 1 AHRLF  10X11 DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH 10X11
12 | 19461 LI ZsXF (6X7 mm) SPANNER ~ 6X7 mm
13 110747 *[x| 1 | NRALYF (/16 1 2F) WRENCH ( 1/16” )
14 1 19456 *[x| 1 | RALYF (2 3V) WRENCH ( 2 mm )
151 19457-A  [*[*| 1 | RALVF (2.5 1)) WRENCH (2.5 mm )
16 [ 19458 x|k 1 | RALVF @ V) WRENCH (' 3 mm )
17 | 19459 x|k 1 | RALVF (4 2V) WRENCH (4 mm )
18 | 19460 x|k 1 | RALYF (G 2Y) WRENCH (5 mm )
19 | 25649C K[k 1 S A4/ —4mtH SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE
23 18124 EIER TOUNN— MACHINE COVER
24 | 35254 ¥kl 1 | RITEY b THREAD UNWINDER COMP.
25 18125 [ 1 | @EL OILER
26 111193 [ 1 | 0IL
27 | B100477 | *|x| 1 | EE&RZ T4 (%) HEAD REST (SHORT)
28 | 34795 *[x[ 2 | a—F—%(F (A) RUBBER CUSHION (A)
29 | 36416 *[*%] 2 | aA—F—%IF (B) RUBBER CUSHION (B)
30 | 25676G x| 1 | HRT (#) DRIP PAN GOMP.
31| 25676 *[*] 1 | R DRIP PAN
32 | B081007 |*|*| 1 |imigoU>4 0-RING
33 | B140518 [ *|*]| 1 | DRAIN SCREW
34 | 25672 *[x] 1 | BREFTFaxE KNEE LIFTER LEVER BASE
35 [ 18065 *[%[ 2 | BREFTFaxH1ERL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14.0
36 [ 25663 *[x] 1 | BEFT KNEE LIFTER LEVER
37 [ 19403 *(x] 1 | BEFFaERL HINGE SCREW 1/4X28 L=6.9
38 [ 25674 x| 1| EfEE JOINT CONNECTING ROD
39 | 25677 *[x| 1 | Daq b JOINT
40 | 11412 x|k 2 | EREES Y b NUT M6X1
41 | 24681 x|k 2 | Dafrbry b NUT 1/4X28
42 123309 ®[k[ 1 | OafA MES SPRING WASHER 1/4
43 | 25673 *|x| 1 | a4y hER KNEE LIFTER CRANK
44 | 28058 *|x| 1 | o342 bEKILERLE SCREW M6X1 L=12.0
45| 36425-A [*x|*| 1 | BREFT3 K/L/R/SHAFT LIFTING ARM
46 | 37313 x|kl 1 | BREFTOLE SCREW  SM5/16X18 L=16
47 | 34800 ¥kl 1| BREIFRL/AR SPRING
48 11773 [ 2 | ®IR4WLC SCREW SM15/64X28 1=30.0
49 1101520 *|x| 2 | HWERFY b~ NUT SM15/64X28
50 | 34802 x| 1 | REFSHEIEOH RETAINING RING
51 | 34798 *[x] 1 | BREFiSE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT
52 | 34797 *[%[ 1 |BREFFEEE KNEE LIFTER ROCK SHAFT HUB
93 | 37313 x|kl 2 | BREFESFELEDHBL SCREW  5/16X18  L=16.0
54 | 37314 *[x[ 1 | BREIFILTHY KNEE LIFTER ROCK LEVER
55 [ 37318C k1| BRE T/ b (F) KNEE LIFTER KNEE PLATE COMP.
56 [ 25664 *(x[ 1 | BREITFEHEY KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING PIN
57 [ 31204 *(x| 1 |EULY “E” RING
58 [ 70751 *| %] 1 Oy KT | NHS6T JOINT
59 | 25665 x| 1 | REFEVIERL KNEE LIFTER GONNECTING PIN SCREW
60 | 11430 *[x| 1 |EYE KNOB
61 (40076  [x|%| 1 |m#EE iR SPRING
62 | 6035 x|k 1| EREE VRFEARLE SCREW ~ SM3/32X56  L=2.7
63 | 25666 *[xf 1 | 95U TyIIE SCREW ~ M4X0.7  L=6.0
64 | 31206 *|x| 1 | 9Ty IIlEF vk NUT M4XO0.7
65 | 31208 *[*[ 2 | BREIFTLHIESPW SPRING WASHER
66 | 4135 k| 2 |BREFTOXEEFYH NUT M5XO0. 8
67 | 16287 *|x| 2 | REFFTaXE1EW WASHER
68 | 36426 LRI Ty oy — WASHER 0. 1

_28_




/& dm 2
ACCESSORIES 2

_29_




F/Em 2

ACCESSORIES 2
<C
—
BEES ||| AH
No | PARTS No $ $ QTY ELE) DESCRIPTION
1 [40112C [*[*] 1T | X)L bA—F (KR BELT GUARD COMP.
3 | 28138 x[x| 2 | R)+AH—F (A) EHRL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
4 (10599 x[x 2 [LEHRLCTYy S v— WASHER
6 | 28138 x[x| 2 | RJ+AH—F (B) EHHAL SCREW M6X1 L=10.0
7 110599 x[x 2 [LEHRLCTY S v— WASHER
8 [ 37288 x[*| 2 | RX)+AH—F (B) EERL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
10 [ 37288 x[*| 3 | RXJ+AH—F (C) EHHRL SCREW M4X0. 7 L=5.0
12 | 15081 x[x| 2 | RX)+AH—F (D) KBl WOOD SCREW
13 [ 11142 x[*| 2 | KRLTvIvy— WASHER
14 (11830 x[x| 1 | ) +H—F (D) YT ZhL THUMB SCREW
15 [ 40112 x| x| 1 [R)LEH—F () BELT GUARD COMP.

_30_










SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
2730018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.cojp
http://www.seiko—sewing.cojp./

-2 %A S5t
T273-0018 FERfETHRMAT2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPEEE : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp

(ENER)

Parts No. PB46480 {0618}

Rev. 2



